

صوبائی اسمبلی سیکرٹریٹ خیبر پختونخوا
اضافی فہرست کارروائی

مورخہ 26 جون 2021ء بروز ہفتہ

بوقت 01:00 بجے دوپہر

5۔ خیبر پختونخوا فنانس بل 2021ء سے متعلق جناب تیمور سلیم خان جھگڑا صاحب، وزیر برائے خزانہ و صحت کے ترمیم منسلک ہیں۔

سیکرٹری
صوبائی اسمبلی خیبر پختونخوا

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
ADDITIONAL LIST OF BUSINESS

Saturday, the 26th June, 2021 at 01:00 P.M.

5. Proposed amendment of Mr. Taimur Saleem Khan Jhagra, Minister for Finance and Health relating to **the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Bill, 2021** is enclosed.

Secretary,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa

In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Bill, 2021 on its Introduction in the Provincial Assembly, the following amendments shall be made.

In the said Bill in clause 8,-

- (a) in sub-clause (a), in serial no (iii), in the definition of withholding agent, for the word "recipients", the word, "recipient" may be substituted;
- (b) for sub-clause (s), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(s) in section 111, after sub-section (2), the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:

"(2A) Under no circumstances, any authority having powers to hear appeals under this Act shall order any cost or fine, on any ground, whatsoever, against the Authority or any of its officers or officials.";

(c) in sub-clause (t),-

- (i) in serial no (vii), for item (a), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(a) in Column No. 2, under the heading "Exemption", the following shall be substituted, namely:

"Full Exemption on or in respect of franchises relating to the services in the fields of health and education.";

- (ii) in serial no (ix), in item (a), in sub-item (ii), in clause (iv) for the words, "To the extent of such", the word, "Such" shall be substituted; and

(iii) for serial no (xiii), the following shall be substituted, namely:

(a) against serial no 26, in column no 2,-

- (i) after clause (e), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:

"(f) Services of payment system operator or of payment system provider as have always been or are rendered or provided in any manner or mode"; and

- (ii) for the heading "Exemption" along with its content, the following heading "**Reduced Rate of Tax**" along with its content shall be substituted, namely:

Reduced Rate of Tax: In case of health insurance services and services in respect of Government sponsored Sehat Card Plus program, the tax shall be charged at the rate of One Percent (1%) without any input tax adjustment.";


MINISTER-IN-CHARGE